
Summons to Meeting

Friday 15 February 2019

Audit Committee
Monday 25 February 2019, 2.00 pm

Council Chamber - Allerdale House, Workington
Membership:

Councillor Mary Bainbridge (Chair) Councillor Neil Schofield (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor John Colhoun
Councillor Marion Fitzgerald Councillor Billy Miskelly

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions 
or queries contact Lee Jardine on 01900 702502.

Agenda
1. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 
2018.

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Declaration of Interests  
Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

4. Questions  
To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail no later than 5.00 pm, 2 working days before the meeting.

5. Assurance, Risk and Audit Report for the Quarter Ending 31 December 
2018  (Pages 7 - 64)

6. The Internal Audit Charter  (Pages 65 - 74)

Page 1



7. Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Annual Investment Strategy 
and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 2019-20  (Pages 75 - 
122)

8. Annual Certification Letter 2017/18  (Pages 123 - 124)

9. External audit update report 2018/19  (Pages 125 - 140)

10. Audit Plan 2018/19  (Pages 141 - 158)

Corporate Director

Page 2



At a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Council Chamber - Allerdale House, 
Workington on Monday 26 November 2018 at 2.00 pm

Members

Councillor Mary Bainbridge (Chair) Councillor Neil Schofield (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor John Colhoun
Councillor Marion Fitzgerald Councillor Billy Miskelly

Staff Present

N Banks, J Fisher, L Jardine, B Lennox, P McAleavey and E Thompson

Also Present

J Farrar and A Pieri

245. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24th September 2018 were signed as a 
correct record.

246. Declaration of Interests 

None Declared

247. Questions 

None Received

248. Business Continuity Update 

The Project Manager attended the meeting to provide an update to the 
committee of the actions undertaken since the previous meeting held on 24th 
September 2018.

The officer provided updates in relation to the business continuity plans, namely 
that each department had a named responsible individual for business 
continuity and that the next draft of the policy document would be presented to 
SMT by the end of the year.

The officer then answered questions from members in relation to SharePoint, 
risk assessments and the content/quality of the business continuity plan, with 
the officer also confirming that the audit committee would be given a copy of the 
new plan.

249. Audit Committee Report Quarter Two 2018/19 

The Assurance, Risk and Audit Manager attended the meeting to deliver the 
second quarterly Audit, Risk and Audit Report for 2018/19.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Members were advised that due to staffing issues and increased staffing 
responsibilities; a total of 53 days had been lost in the revised plan for 2018/19. 
Audits that were to be carried out were selected on a risk based basis and the 
following four audits were deemed lowest risk and would not take place in 
18/19.

 Health and Safety
 Procurement
 AONB
 Job Evaluation

The report included the community services audit review and an ICT audit 
review of 17/18. In relation to the ICT audit, 235 risks were identified but only 41 
were high priority, the officer ensured members that Allerdale Council had 
achieved PSN compliance and referred them to the ICT manager if they 
required further assurances.

In relation to ‘risks’ a six monthly risk workshop for members would be 
facilitated by the Assurance, Risk and Audit Manager, the first workshop was 
scheduled for 10th January 2019.

The 17/18 community services audit review was then delivered to members, 
with the officers attending clarifying procedures relating to parking income 
collection and waste and recycling services. 

The officers agreed to then look at specific cases with raised members in 
relation to waste collection and car parking.

Agreed

That the contents of the report be noted.

250. Treasury Management Operations - Mid-year review 2018/19 

The Financial Services Manager delivered the ‘Treasury Management 
Operations’ mid-year review. The officer provided an update of the Economic 
Climate locally and in the UK and Overseas.

The officer also provided some assurances to members over the council 
spending and investment strategy and that there was no new borrowing in the 
last 6 months.

The officer then answered questions from members relating to the Allerdale 
Investment Partnership (AIP).

The committee were informed that the accounts for the AIP would be externally 
audited by their appointed external auditors as required.

Agreed

That the report be noted

Page 4



 

251. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 

Angela Pieri was introduced as a new engagement lead with Grant Thornton. 
Angela and John Farrar then delivered the audit progress report and sector 
update.

The members were advised that there were no issues with the 2017/18 audit 
and that due to this the 18/19 audit fees would be reduced.

The current financial climate within local government was then discussed and 
members were advised that reserves need to be used sparingly with the 
uncertainty regarding future funding.

Action

That the report be noted.

The meeting closed at 3.52 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 Allerdale Borough Council

Audit Committee - 25 February 2019

Assurance, Risk and Audit Report for the Quarter Ending 31 December 2018

The Reason for the Decision To inform the Committee of the work performed 
by the Assurance, Risk and Audit Team in the 
third quarter of the financi
[...]
y deliverables of the project and how these 
contribute to the design principles for the transformational agenda at Allerdale. 
Following the creation of the Programme Office service the governance 
arrangements have changed. The ARA Manager is involved in the discussions to 
help shape the assurance framework.

3.4 The ARA Manager has provided specific advice and guidance in relation to risk 
management for the changes to arrangements for cash handling for car parking 
income.

3.5 Risk management facilitation is a vital role of the Assurance Risk and Audit 
Service, during this quarter we have supported the organisation by:

 Facilitating a risk management workshop for the Senior Management 
Team and third Tier Managers – this focused on procurement risk.

 Facilitating a risk management workshop to support the Sports 
Development Steering Group for the Stadium project.

Page 9



4 Corporate Fraud

4.1      Data submissions for the 2018/19 National Fraud Initiative Data Matching 
exercise is complete. All data matches are expected to be back by 31 January 
2019. These will be categorised by risk and addressed.

4.2 The Corporate Fraud Group continues to meet and discuss any opportunities to 
improve internal policy and process to contribute to the zero tolerance approach 
to fraud at Allerdale. The ARA Manager now attends the monthly fraud meetings 
with DWP to gain further insight into the working arrangements for housing 
benefit fraud referrals from Allerdale to DWP. 

4.3      During this quarter there was an attempted fraud on the Council relating to 
National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR).

Overview

A customer contacted the Revenues and Benefits Department to request a refund on an 
NNDR overpayment. The customer stated they had used the ATP (Automated 
Telephone Payment) system to make a £400 payment on their NNDR and had paid 
£4000 in error by keying an extra zero.

Following the new procedures the R&B team implemented following a previous refund 
fraud in 
[...]
commendations

5.1 To approve the Assurance Risk and Audit Charter. 

Emma Thompson
Assurance Risk and Audit Manager

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



January 2019

ALLERDALE BOROUGH COUNCIL  Allerdale House, New Bridge Road, Workington, CA14 3YJ

Allerdale Borough Council

Internal Audit Charter

Page 69



The Internal Audit Charter

This Charter establishes the purpose, authority and responsibilities for the internal audit 
service for Allerdale Borough Council, in accordance with the UK Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards. The Internal Audit Strategy sets out how the Council’s internal audit service will 
be developed and delivered in accordance with the Internal Audit Charter.

The Charter will be reviewed annually and presented to Allerdale Borough Council’s senior 
management and the Audit Committee to note.

Definition

Internal Audit is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) as:

“an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and 
improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by 
bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 
management, control and governance processes.”

For the purposes of the PSIAS and this Audit charter:

 The Assurance, Risk and Audit Manager is designated as the “Chief Audit 
Executive”;

 The Audit Committee are designated as the “Board”;
 The Senior Management Team is designated as “Senior Management”.

Purpose

Internal audit provides independent and objective assurance to Allerdale Borough Council 
through its Members, the Corporate Leadership Team, Head of Governance and Monitoring 
Officer and in particular the Head of Financial Services, Chief Finance Officer and Section 
151 Officer, to help discharge responsibilities under S151 of the Local Government Act 
1972, relating to the proper administration of the Council’s financial affairs.

In additio
[...]
ility of management. Internal audit 
procedures alone cannot guarantee that fraud or corruption will be prevented or detected. 
Auditors will, however be alert in their work to risks and exposures that could allow fraud, 
corruption or other irregularity.

Due Professional Care

The Internal Audit Function is bound by the following standards:

 Institute of Internal Auditors’ (IIA) International Code of Ethics
 Seven Principles of Public Life (Nolan Principles);
 UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards;
 All Council Policies and Procedures;
 All relevant legislation.

Internal Audit is subject to a Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme that covers all 
aspects of internal audit activity. This consists of an annual self-assessment of the service 
and its compliance with the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, ongoing performance 
monitoring and an external assessment at least once every five years by a suitably qualified, 
independent assessor.

Date Charter 
Reviewed by

Position Authorised By Position

January 2019 Paula 
McKenzie

Assurance Risk 
and Audit 
Officer

Emma 
Thompson

Assurance Risk 
and Audit 
Manager

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74



Allerdale Borough Council 
 

Audit Committee - 25 February 2019 
Council – 6 March 2019 

 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Annual Investment Strategy and 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement  

2019-20 
 

  
The Reason for the Decision Provisions contained in the Local Government Act 

2003, statutory guidance issued by the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government and 
codes of practice issued by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) require 
the Council to prepare and approve, before the start 
of each financial year: 

 a Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
(TMSS) and Investment Strategy setting out 
its proposed treasury management activities 
for the year and policies for the prudent 
management of its inves
[...]
f expenditure in 
the near future. 

2.5.2 The Council will not borrow more than, or in advance of its needs purely in 
order to profit from the investment of the extra sums borrowed. Any decision 
to borrow in advance will be within forward approved Capital Financing 
Requirement estimates and will be considered carefully to ensure that value 
for money can be demonstrated and that the Council can ensure the security 
of such funds.  

2.5.3 Risks associated with any borrowing in advance activity will be subject to 
prior appraisal and subsequent reporting through the mid-year or annual 
reporting mechanism.  

 

 

 

Page 95



TMSS, Investment Strategy & MRP policy 2019-2020 

Page 14 

 

2.6  Debt rescheduling  

2.6.1 Debt rescheduling includes the premature repayment of loans and the 
replacement of existing loans with new loans on different terms (repayment 
method, loan period, interest rate). The reasons for rescheduling include:  

 aligning long-term cash flow projections and debt levels in order to 
redistribute the burden of debt financing costs between years of account  

 generating savings in risk adjusted interest costs 

 rebalancing the interest rate structure of the debt portfolio to reduce 
exposures to interest rate risk   

 changing the size and/or maturity profile of the debt portfolio to reduce 
refinancing risk exposures and/or align the debt maturity profile with the 
underlying need to borrow for capital purposes (the capital financing 
requirement).   

2.6.2 As short-term borrowing rates will be considerably cheaper than longer term 
fixed interest rates, there may be potential opportunities to generate savings 
by switching from long-term debt to short-term debt. However, these savings 
will need to be considered in the light of the current treasury position and the 
size of the cost of debt repayment (premiums incurred).  

2.6.3 Consideration will also be given to identifying if there is any residual potential 
for making savings
[...]
 A globally developed ISA-aligned methodology and software 

tool that aims to re-engineer our audit approach to 

fundamentally improve quality and efficiency

• LEAP empowers our engagement teams to deliver even 

higher quality audits, enables our teams to perform cost 

effective audits which are scalable to any client, enhances 

the work experience for our people and develops further 

insights into our clients’ businesses

• A cloud-based industry-leading audit tool developed in 

partnership with Microsoft

P
age 157



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Allerdale Borough Council  |  2018/19

© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 

firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 158


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Assurance, Risk and Audit Report for the Quarter Ending 31 December 2018
	Appendix 1 for Assurance, Risk and Audit Report for the Quarter Ending 31 December 2018
	Appendix 2 for Assurance, Risk and Audit Report for the Quarter Ending 31 December 2018

	6 The Internal Audit Charter
	Appendix 1 for The Internal Audit Charter

	7 Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 2019-20
	Appendix 1 -TMSS Investment strategy  MRP policy statement 2019-2020

	8 Annual Certification Letter 2017/18
	9 External audit update report 2018/19
	10 Audit Plan 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting

At a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Council Chamber - Allerdale House,
Workington on Monday 25 February 2019 at 2.00 pm
Members
Councillor Mary Bainbridge (Chair)
Councillor Tony Annison
Councillor Marion Fitzgerald

Councillor Neil Schofield (Vice-Chair)
Councillor John Colhoun
Councillor Billy Miskelly

Staff Present
L Jardine, B Lennox, P McKenzie and S Sewell
Also Present
J Farrar and A Pieri
384.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th November 2018 were signed as a
correct record.

385.

Declaration of Interests
None Declared

386.

Questions
None Received

387.

Assurance, Risk and Audit Report for the Quarter Ending 31 December
2018
The Assurance, Risk and Audit Officer attended the meeting to deliver the third
quarterly Assurance, Risk and Audit Report for 2018/19.
Members were advised of the work undertaken in Quarter 3, the chargeable
time was at 77% which is above targets of 71%.
The ICT audit is being carried by an external company, Mersey Internal Audit,
with a deadline for completion set at the end of April 2019.
The Assurance, Risk and Audit Officer went through the Governance Review
Report and staffing changes to the Assurance, Risk and Audit Team.
During the quarter there was one attempted fraud on the Council, relating to
National Non Domestic Rates. This tested the processes in place and
evidenced that they were working effectively as all money was successfully
returned. Allerdale are working with other groups and councils to target cases of
fraud and raise awareness.

Agreed
That the contents of the report be noted.
388.

The Internal Audit Charter
The Assurance, Risk and Audit Officer presented the Internal Audit Charter,
clarifying terminology to members.
Agreed
That the contents of the report be noted.

389.

Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Annual Investment Strategy
and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 2019-20
The Financial Services Manager presented this item. The current treasury
position and the borrowing and investment position were explained to members,
including the borrowing strategy for the Council.
In response to member’s questions, the officer clarified the consequences of
under borrowing and that the Stadium being financed by borrowing is only one
of a number of options.
The officer confirmed the Council is not looking to borrow to invest and that
borrowing will only be used for Capital.
The officer then went through the Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum
Revenue Provision.
Members asked questions relating to borrowing, the Financial Services Officer
confirmed that the council’s controls over spending are set out in the budget,
including the borrowing requirements for capital projects and that the budget
scrutiny group assists in the budget process.
Agreed
That the contents of the report be noted.

390.

Annual Certification Letter 2017/18
The Annual Certification letter was presented to members by Grant Thornton
LLP who confirmed that there were no amendments from Allerdale Borough
Councils Housing Benefit Subsidy.
The fee for this work was £14,916.

Members then praised the work of officers for processing such a large claim
with due diligence.
Agreed
That the contents of the Annual Certification Letter be noted.
391.

External audit update report 2018/19
The External Audit Update report was presented by John Farrar and Angela
Pieri who discussed with members the Audit Deliverables and then took
questions relating to the general Audit Profession and changes to the senior
leadership of Grant Thornton LLP.
Members were also informed that Grant Thornton had been sharing learning
and understanding on areas affecting the potential future stadium, such as
legal, procurement and finance.
Agreed
That the contents of the External Audit Update Report 2018/19 be noted.

392.

Audit Plan 2018/19
The External Audit Plan for 18/19 was presented by Grant Thornton LLP who
confirmed it was a value for money risk based plan.
Members were informed that the audit fees had reduced by 23% and this was
due to a variety of reasons including new approaches to audit work by Grant
Thornton.
Members then discussed the financial sustainability of the council and future
budget gaps, with Financial Services Manager advising that future funding is
uncertain and it will become a challenge for all local authorities, he went on to
discuss risks and the authorities financial planning processes.
Members were also advised that AIP is subject to external audit and that it is a
separate entity to Allerdale Borough Council.
Agreed
That the contents of the External Audit Plan 2018/19 be noted.

The meeting closed at 3.20 pm

